
, 2002 
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AGREEMENTl 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. 
€lAO PAGE 934 

Duffel hereinafter referred to as "party of the first paftl!.~ t~qg~ of Jonesboro, MATA
 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part."
 

WITNESSETH:
 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 517 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 20. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of $1 ,296.00 for Permanent RO.W. 
2. Remove old concrete from old driveway to new RO.W. line 
3. Construct new concreted driveway to new RO.W. line 
4. Remove old concrete walkway to new RO.W. line 
5. Construct new concrete walkway to new RO.W. line 
6. Construct new concrete sidewalk for width of property 
7. Landscape and resod all area disturbed by construction 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 

the exception of /kJU:X1~~4 
This agreement is executed on this th~ay of 
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517 West Nettleton AV:6~tD BOOK 640 PAGE 935 
Parcel #20 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel, is the owner of land in Craighead County, Arkansas 
described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner 
of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel, and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for 
construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel, in favor 
of city and in favor of the land city. 

Now, .. Th;Zfore, be it a eed be een Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel, and city on
c:J4; .. day of ' U, 2002. 

1. Morris F. Duffel and P icilla C. Duffe , in consideration of the agreement hereinafter made by city, 
grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the land of Morris F. Duffel 
and Pricilla C. Duffel, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as 
follows: . 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 13, 14, 15 AND 16 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY 

OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, 
PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK "B" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 0°25'43" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 16, AFORESAID, 9.27 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 89°14'06" WEST 90.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°25'43" EAST 8.74 FEET TO THE NORTH 
LINE OF BLOCK "H" AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°34'19" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 
90.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.019 ACRES, (810.420 SQUARE 
FEET). 
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DEED BOOK 640 PAGE 936
 

2. Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel, warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it or in any 
manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, maintain and 
improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. Duffel. 

STATEOFARKA~AS £ 4 
COUNTY OF A 0 /: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Morris F. Duffel and Pricilla C. 

Duffel, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscrib to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged that they had executed the same for the purposes therei ated and t forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , ,2002.q v;" 
( 

/. 



~ 
~ 

~II~
 

. I" 

PLAT OF SURVEY 

S89°34'19"E 

-'~-T--~-~~~~~' '~,~~~~~~~~t-~-_ 
I N89°14'06"W I 

R~AY I I 
U~ I I 

I I 
I I 

f1'1 

w 
~ 
a: 
CL 

o 
~ ASSUMED
I"l) 

WEST NEmETON AVENUE 
N.E. COR. OF LOT 161N BLOCK "Ii' OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OFJONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 
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OESCRImON OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PART OF LOTS 13,14,15 AND 16 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, 
ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'STHIRD ADDmON TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 0°25'43" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 16, AFORESAID, 9.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
89°14'06" WEST 90.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°25'43" EAST 8.74 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK "H" AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 
89034'19" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 90.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.019 ACRES, (810.420 SQUARE FEET). 
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DATE ISCAlE rOB NO.
11-28-2000 1"=20' 99171WN20# 

REVISED DATE 

11-15-2002 

~ TROY L. SHEETS SURVEYING 
~ "'NE SURVEY THE EARTH" 

205 WARNER *P.O. BOX 1672 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72403 

PH 87019~2630 FAX 87019~1263 

DRAWN BY 

CWOCllENTCITY OF JONESBORO 

.~~\\I~lllllliM;1I_i¥'4. , 

;~HWT.~~!.;;"~j; 
'~' F· ~I :­ STATED ••• \;, 

!i • ARKANSAS • ~ 
I: NO. 596 ~ 
~ .,,-1.: • " i ~/u .~ 

~ 
: :;,;:.1• --h..k;;< 
-. ~o ~:•• ~ ..,~.~ •• " "l'L S\\•• ~~~., 

~. ~, ....zo •••• no~--.I 

"";",4;-1L~" 
Me 

NOT VAUO WITHOUT ORIGINAl. SIGNATURE 

SCALE 1"=20'~\...--

I I I m 1~ ~ m 

MORRIS F.DUFFEL AND PRICILLA C. DUFFEL 
517 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 
DEED RECORD #636, PAGE #88 

III 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Iefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. GibBOn, CG0247 Ionesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

DATE: October 30, 2000 

TO: Aubrey Scott 

FROM: Bob Gibson 

RE: 517 W Nettleton 

In the appraisal request we received from the City of Jonesboro for 517 W 
Nettleton, Solan Howard Lott, Jr is shown as the owner. The tax records indicate 
Donald Jones as the owner. According to tax records, Jones purchased property 
from Lott on 9-14-99. Further research may be needed. 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
517 W Nettleton
 

Lots 14, 15, 16 and Pt of 13 Block H Coles 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1 - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson. C00247 Jonesboro. Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jlynel. C00496 Flclimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennil L. Jaynel, C00607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 517 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofOctober 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
$24,480. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Street. The remaining value is $23,184 or a 
difference of$I,296 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Ave. The subject at 517 W 

Nettleton will lose a tract ofland: 810.420 sq ft. 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value of $74,420 has not been used. The set back should not affect the driveway and 

the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12, 2000 

Value Before Taking: 15,300 sq ft x $1.60 = $24,480
 
Improvements: NA
 
Land: 524,480
 

$24,480 

Value After Taking: 15,300 sq ft - 810 sq ft x $1.60 = $23,184 
Improvements: NA 
Land: .$23,184 

$23,184 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,296 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

Subject AlkIress 

lllllillDesc~ 

Cly 

Coulty 

stlD 

Zip Code 

CensusT~ 

Map Rllference 

Sale PJi:e 

D;a of Sale 

Borrower I Clieti 

lender 

SIze (Square Feet) 

PJi:e per SqIm Foot 

lacm 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Bahs 

Appraiser 

D;a of Appraised Value 

Final Em;a of Value 

517 W Nettleton 

Lots 14, 15, 16 and Pt of 13 Block H Coles 3rd Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ NA 

NA 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

October 12,2000 

$ 1,296 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - rrOTAl2000 for WlnOOws' appraisal software by aIa mode, Ioc. -l·800-ALAMODE 



Good Avg. Fai Poor 
O~DD 
D~DD 
D~OD 
D!2JDD 
D!2JDD 
D!2JDD 
D!2JDD 
O!2JDD 
D!2JDD 
O!2JDD 
D~DO 
O!2JDO 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

File No. 

Zip Code ..!.7~24"_"0'_'_1 -\ 

SALES 

Empklymert Stabilly 
CorNenillncelo Employmert 
CorNenillncelo Shopping 
COI'Nenillncelo SCOOols 
Adequa::y of Public Transpoltilon 
RecrecDlnal FiEiIIies 
Adequa::y of lJtIIIes 
Properly Compcdlilly 
ProtIcIiJn from Delrinerta/ Condlions 
Poice and Fie ProllIction 
General Appen1Ce of Properties 
Appeal 10 Markel: 

stn -'...:A::.:.R . 

Census Tract ~N::...;A,-----__ Map Rmnce ..!.N:!!..A:!...­ -I 

15,300 Sq. R. or Acl8S Comer Lot 
Presert Impl'OV8ltllll'D ~ do 0 do not c~ 10 zonilg I8QIIIl6lns 

COMPARABLE NO.2 
COMPARABLE 

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 

SEE 

" 

Urban-Av 

NA 

15 300 s ftlRes 

Commem IncIuding!tKlse factors, fayorcmle or u~aYorcmle, *ting ma1<etab1lly (e.g. public pRs, scOOols, view, noise): Subject is b~und b Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No negative influences are noted. 

Uman SUbuman Rural 
!2J OVer 75% 0 25% 10 75% 0 Under 25% 

o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid !2J ~ 0 Sklw o Increasing !2J ~Ie 0 Declining 
o Shortage !2J In Balance 0 OVIlfSlllll*t o Under 3Mos. !2J 4-6 Mos. 0 OVer 6 Mos. 

80\ 1FarlIitf _5% 2-4 FarlIlIy _5% Apts. _% Corxil-lQ% Commercial 
%Industrial %V~ % 

Change In PrBsert Land Use !2J Not L1kett -0­LIk8tt-(*-)---=O=-Takilg-PliK:e (*) 
(*) From To _ 

!2J Owner 0 TlIIIiri __5_% ViEart 
S 40 10 S 100 PreOOmlnart VB S..=6.=,..5__ 
__1_0 yrs.lo~ yrs. PredomlnartAge __---=5:..::..0 yrs. 

Dinensklns 90' x 170' 
ZonilgclassllcMlon R-1 Sin...gL:.:le,-"F~a"-,-m""ily,-;,R,=e~61"",·d""enti",,·,"",al~ _ 
Highest and best use !2J PrBsert use I-'--~Other~='"'lL.. ....,.---------------------t 

Public Other (Descrlle) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo ...."L=ev.:.::e,,-I --1 

!2J street ACCllSS !2J Public 0 PrIv* S1ze....;A'::::"v:..::ec:..::ra:-=-e -t 
!2J SUrface Asphalt Shape ::.:.R~ecta=n~u=la=r ~ 

~ Maimnln:e !2J Public 0 PrIv* VIew --'-A"-'.v~er-'='a'""e"-'-R~e~61""'·d~entic:=·~al~ _1 

!2J !2J Storm Sewer !2J Curb/Gutter Drainage --'-A.:..:.v~er-'='aa;:e=--- ___:==__=::__I 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street L Is the property Iocaled In a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?!2JNoD Yes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condll1ons): FEMA Map No. 05031 CO131 C. 

Predomlnart Occupancy 
SlngIe FarlIlIy PrIce Range 
SlngIe FarlIlIy Age 

LocrOln 
BulUp 
GrowthR* 
Property Values 
DemanlVSU~ 
MmIilgTlme 
JIresfn Land Use 

The undersigned has recited tine recn sales of properties most sink and prollinae 10 sUbfect and has considered these In the nwket anattsls. The desc~ Includes a doIir 
~ustmeri reflecting nwket rea:1Ion 10 lOOse Dms of s9fi:art v-*" betwllllrt the subfect and compOlle properties. If a s9fi:art hm in the compll'cmle property Is superilr 
10 or more fayarable than the subject property, amillis (-) ~ Is ma lIIIs reducing the InlIcDd VB of subfect: rasJgnIlIcart hm In the compll'able Is IrIMk>r 10 or less 
t.worcmle than the subject property, a I*Js (+) afjustmelt Is made lIIIs Incmaslng the InlIcDd VB d the subject. 

Bonower CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
Plopllrty AdlrllSS 517 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro C_ Cra~ig~he~a~d _ 
l.egaI Desc~ Lots 14,15,16 and Pt of 13 Block H Coles 3rd Addition 
Si* Price S NA 0* of Sale NA L~ Term NA yrs. Property R~ AppraIsed !2J Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Milinls PUD 
Actual Real Esta TlDllIS S NA (yr) L~ clwges 10 be paid by seier S NA Other sales concessions -'-'N::..:A'---­ _ 
Lender/CIlert CitY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott AdlrllSS 4110 Undberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401 
OccupR Donald Jones Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 InsIructkJns 10 AppraIser ~B~ef~ou:re~V!."';a~lu~e/~'A~fte....r--,!V~a~lu~e ----------1 

Comments lIId CondOms of Appralsal: 

--------------------~._----------------------I 

Just Compensation $1296 

, "••.!J1­ ~P1.I! •• Of ....1!CT PIOPIIlY AI Of =O=ct=ob=e.:..r.:.:12=--­ 20~ 10 be S--..:1=2=96:::....­ --1 

,ze.~~~~ '. 6' .". ...~~o %. 

~fi~~!~=l~~(51~~· =-~~ 1~4~~~...lli.!~~---- 0 Ok! 0 Ok! Not PI't1sicatj Inspect Property
ff §; 

0:::: ". ;,:-,
~ , ~%.. .,.. # Bob Gibson Appralsal Service 

'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appralsal softwn by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE~;;.""''''' ..:"..,'''''''''·''''':.---\$fOOn LND ­
.... '. '•• , '. f ,/.••~ :.:.• , .,'•• , ' • ~ \ • 

"Il'llllllII.:I, 
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COMPARABLE SALES 

CLUB MANOR 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: Troutt to Hill 
Sales Price: $116,000
Date: 4/3/92
Record: 420/267
Size: 1.0 acre 
Price/Sq Ft $2.66 
Legal: Lot 5 

Sale #2 
Seller/Buyer: 

Troutt to McKeeSales Price: 
$85,000Date: 
4/8/95Record: 
483/323Size: 
1.0 acrePrice/Sq Ft 
$1.95Legal: 
Lot 2 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 

Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: Henry to Elrod 
Date: $50,000 
Record: 5/13/98 
Size: 558/774 
PriCe/Sq Ft: .70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
Legal: $1.63 

Lot 9 

Sale #2
 
SelJerlBuYer:
 
Sales Price:
 Mercantile Bank to Parkey Date: $45,000
 

Record: 6/26/92
 
Size:
 425/021 
PricelSq Ft: 1.05acre/43,560 sq ftLegal: $1.03
 

Lot 17
 

Sale #3
 

SelJerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price: 

Mantooth to Corcoran Date: $50,000 
R.ecord: 1130/97

Size:
 528/217 
PricelSq Ft: .73 acre 
Legal: $1.57 

Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price!sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. flo
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft. :
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. flo
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
BklPg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
BklPg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After reviewing and adjusting the above sales for time of sale, location, and size, a value of $1. 60 
has been placed on our subject. 

Therefore, (before taking) $1.60 x 15,300 sq ft = $24,480 
(After Taking) $1.60 x 14,490 sq ft = $23,184 

Just Compensation is difference or $1,296 
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Subject Photo Page 
Borrower(C~ CLIENT: CityofJonesboro__ ~. _ 
~ddress 517 W Nettleton ~ __ ~ ~ .. ~ ~ __ ~ __ ~ __ ~. __---­
~esboro ~ __ ~ __ ~ County Craighead ~~__ ~ __ ~Code 72401 __ 
lender Ci of Jonesboro· Mr Aubre Scott 

517 W Nettleton 
Sales Price 
Gross living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
loom 
V/llW 

Sill 
0uaIily 
AfIJ 

Subject 

NA 

Urban-Avg 

15,300 sq ftlRes 

,­
., 

,-
Form PICP/X SR 

. - '70TAL 2000 for Whkl • 
WS appraisal sOftw 

are by a la mode. inc _ • ~__ 

L 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAl CONDITIONS 

Bonower/Cliri CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
AdIhss 517 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro Colny Craighead 
L8f1der City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

SllIIB AA ~ code ...!.7£24~O:..!-.1 ~ 

1tis universal EIWRJnrneraI AddenWm Is fof .. wit! IIfJ iii..~. Ontt' ltlll staIlImeID wI*:h have been checked by ltlll appraiBef lIpptf 
. mltlll propertY bei1p appraised. 

_X_OR*hJ WiDrls suppIIlId mblllbject fIOm amunclpll WIIIIlI' ~ wHch Is COIIIIdnd lillie. HowMr.. 0Ilti WI} mbe absoUIItf teltaIn ItlIt !he w* IlllIlIIB 
publshed stDIIrdB Is m1M I tII8IIIld at aI cIIcfl;rge po/I8. 

__Drilkilg We Is SlIpp11l1d by aWIll or ohr non-lIllRc" 8OlIIt8. lis IICOI1II1I8I1de that... be nIIIII mbe ceItai1 that .. propelty Is suppIlld witt..ptHI 
w•. 

_X_leal C3I get im ctilkiIg waIllr from Is soun:e... pipes, at allIschlrge paiD, pkImbDJ filCbInls RVor appI;Res. The 0Ilti Will to be certailltlit wm cbts IU 
COIDIn an u~1e IBlId IMlIs m1M IIlIsllId at aI dlchilge Pl*D. 

_x_T1le v InIl*.",. II IIII thIN II 1IIcHNt DrII*lngW". 

Commenls _ 

_X_Sday Wals J'8IllOIItd from ..~ by a~ lIllWlJI'.,.. 
--Sday WasIB Is lIsposed (j by aseptic S)'8IlIm or ohr 8IIIIlIy onlla w_lIsposaI sysI8m. The 0Ilti WI} mclIIIIIrmht that....sysI8m Is.. lilt In 

good w~ COIdIon Is mhaw II1specIIld by a(JIaII'Ied 1nspeciJr. 

_X_Thev.k11l1t1m1t1dlntNI.",...,II
trulIMtt ayMllIn good 00IllIII0ft.

Comn1eID 
8InIaIy W II br .1MIIIo/pII orlft 

_ 
".,.,., ......... 

• tPlIIIIIII_,nl 11 111111__ _ 'I II III I! III 
L.-There 1II miIIIJ*IU alp (j Sol CodanIInlns on or ... the subject property (a:epl_ !IpOltIld In CommeIa bebw). lis poaIbIe !hit III8EII, InBpectkln lilt 

IllsI1g by aquaIIled ~ /nspec:b WOIIkII'MlIIIldIItq IIrYor /ldIdIlII hradoua lIlIb8IanceB IIrYor dIb~iiMal8IWkom!eraI concIIonI on or IIOlIIldb 
propeIty that WOIIkI fIlIgi6etf 6ct b .. lilt vu. 

_X_The v........., In 11*."...., .. ....,1fthlllll!llplloll thlllIIIUjIaI prDJIIIty II tIM "801CoIaMInInII. 

CommerD _ 

NA AI or ~ (j the lmprovenllll1ls Wllf8 COI1lIlrUclIId betorI1979 when AsbesID8 was I COIlIII!OII butIng matariilf. Th! od1I WI} mbe certain that the PfOf*IY Is file (j 
friable n:I oon-frlabl8 Asbestos Is m1M I /nspecIed n I8SbId by a quailed asbestos 1nspecQ. 

l!LThe ~ weRI COIlfIIrUcl!ld * 1979. No IIIfl,Dj friabtII AsbeslDe was observed (a:epl-1BtX*d In ComnIeIb heIow). 
NA T1le v'" tItlnlIItd In11*.",.....II................tIIIl tlwt .. MlIIlDOMIInIdflWala ~ or............ ...,"'''IIl'Ol*tY. 

CommenIs _ 

II i J II I 1!l1Im 'In I lin_IrK .. 1 gIII I 11111 1111111 111. 1 I U 1_ 
_x _There W811 no iIlIlDtI8aIq IIoItscn 111# baIIasIs. ~bs or IralI8bmn arjW/we on or -.fly !he PI'lJP8rtY (a:eplas IIpOltId In ContmeID bebw). 
_X_There was no IPIlDtvlsllle or lklcUI!Mll"Dd 1IY1dence known m!he appraiser (j soli or ~aIIr corDnlnation from PCBs IIfJWheII on the properly (1llCllpl 

as I8(IOfted ~ ComrnclID beW). 

_X_The v.k11 l1t1n11t1c1lntNI.",..., .. bMId OIl thI_pIIon ltIIt.... IN MlIlOCIIUNd PC8I Oft or ...... l1li """". 

-­ -­ -

- ....­_X_The appraiser Is nX awlll d IIfJ RUIn_ madll on tfle 8IIIlject lJlOIIll!tr wtiI tlw .12 mcdtIl (a:ept as IllpO!tlId In CornmerD 1Iel1w).
 
.L-.The lfljlJaIser Is oot awon (j "'I nIcI6ln that lhIlocaI wallr supples 11M been found m11M_.., IIvlIIB (j Radon or RdInt.
 
-L-The appraiser Is oot awlll (j "'I1Uby propel1IlIs (ucept as /8IlOIflId In COIIIIII8lG beW) that Wllf8 or c~ 1II used fof 1RUn. hMiIm or ndinI alraclkJn
 or p/lospham processilg. 

_x_Thenklilltlmated In tNI.PPllIu' ......1ft lilt_pilon.... lilt..........or....EPA I'IOOIIIJIItIIded 1Iv. 

ComrnetD _ 

Bob GIIl1O!l ~ 5ervbl 
Form 69F -rOTAl2/W fof Wnws" .",."dwon by a II mode, i1c. 1-800-ALAMODE 
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_x_ThIlI1IIs no...viIIlle or cb:llIII8I'Dd eviIence known lD the appraiser d 1If/ USTs on the property nor 1If/ known IislDraI use d the property lhIt woukl 
IuJtf 11M IIlMl USTs. 

_x_ThIlI1I ;n no... pIlroIeum sDage ....or dIMry... (h:UdIng gaBOh slabI or ctncallllnfactumg pin) klc*d on ~ pnlpIItiII (lDCIPl 
• J8POIIlId In ComrnnI below). 

__ThIlI1I ;n apjIIDd sip d USTs lIldIlIilg now or In the past on the subIect property. lis IICOIIIlMIdId lhIt ., In8peclIon by a~ UST InspeclDr be obtained lD 
dMlInnIne the IocaIkJn d 1If/ USTI..wItIlhei COIllIIIon lIlll proper IIQiIIInIlon IIhlri ..dte; lIlllllhlri .. InacIMI, lD dIIIlIrmIne ..... Ihlri W8II 

dBdialld In -=c:ordln:e wltllOUfld nbitIy prdces. 
_x_11II vllullIIInlItecllll tIIII II __.II1II.,., funlIIIoI*lg UIT........ 1aaIdng and ... proparIr .......... and II1II.,., .........UIT. 1ft 

fila .........MInaIIon 1IIll 1lftlIlIItr drIIMcI, 1IIll...... 

ComrnerD _ 

• " , .;: :,••~ r ";:'.' :.'" ~ --::':':-. ':: ~ f" ,..:, . " < ~ , . 

_x_ltM.. no...Hazrilus Wasil SIll on the IUbIect property or IlIlIby the SlI!lject property (lDCIPl-1IpOItId In Comrnera below). HIzrilus W..SII 
IUCh by atrained eMomIIraI-vr-1lIlrf dIIIlIrmIne lhIt tIIn Is one or IIIOIlI HaznJus Wasil SIll on or In the..d the IUbIect property. 

_x_11II VlIulIItImIIId III tIIII ......... II .......... _pilon II1II ....... lID HIIInIoua W.......MIIbr...... property lllllnagIIIvaIr ......... 
VlIuI or IIfaIy of ... proparty. 

ComrnerD _ 

~AI or plIt d the inprovernera W8II consIructlld bIfonIl982 wIWI UREA foam ~W. a common buIlIng rnaIIIrIaI. The lrif Wil/lD be certain lhIt the 
property Is free d UREA fomIaIdlIIrtde Is lD 11M IIn8pectIId by a~ UREA formaIdIIIrtdlllnspeca. 

~The Improvernerts W8IlI COIlItructlId *1982. No ~ UREA formaIdIItrtdll mamrtaIs W8II oo.ved (lDCIPl- repoltIId In ComrnnI below). 
NA 1111 vllullItIIlIatecIlIl tIIII ........... II .......... _pIIonlllll ..... lI ... aIgnIIoanI UFFIInIuIIIIoII....UREA ...........,.1IMarIII..... proparty. 

ComIIlllI'D _ 

~AI or plIt d the inpt'lMflllllll W8II c:<nJIrucIId bIfonIl980 wIWI Lead Pait W. a common buIlIng 11IlIIlIrIII. ltMlB no a&IIIIIDd vl8IlII or known cIocumenIlId 
lIVklence d peeIrv or ftakIng Lead Pait on the tklors. wals or ceIfvs (lDCIPl- IIPOItlId In Cornmera below). The lrif 'nIlD be certain lhIt the property 
Is free d IIlIIfa or subsurface Lead Pait Is lD 11M IInspectIId by aquaIed 1nBpeclDr. 
~The Improvernerts W8IlI conslructIId .,1980. No IIIIIIIId Lead Pait W_ obSIMd (lIIII:8Pt _1IpOItId In CornmerD below). 
~1111 vllullItImItad III tIIII ........111 ..............II1II ..... 11 ... t111W1g. paaIIng I.tId PIInI .. the property. 

ComrnerD _ 

_x_ThIlI1I ;n no...sip d Ai PoMln ~ the tInIe d the Inspectkln nor W8IlI BI'f reportlld (eapt • IIPOItlId In CornmerD below). The lrif wil/lD be certain 
lhIt the ai Is free d pobkln Is lD 11M IlIJsIlId. 

_x_11II valulllllmltlcllll tIIII ........111 ....... the .......II1II the property II fila of M' PoMon.

ColnmerD _ 

_x_The sill does not corIaIn 1If/...WetIiIldlVFkJod PlaIns (eapt _1lIpOrbId In Comn1lIrD below). The lrif wil/lD be certain lhIt the • Is free d WeIIinIrI 
FkxxI PlaIns Is lD 11M IInlpectId by a~ nlnlr1mllrDl proIeaIonII. 

_x_11II vllullIIIInIIad IIIt1111appra1111I1 ..........__II1II ........ lID W~ PIIIna..... proparty (............... 111c..... baIow~
 

ComrnerD _ 

_x_ThIlI1I ;n no oIher lIPJlDt mlscelaneous hia'IbJs substances ....or dlIlI'In1erta envlnlr1mllrDl coIdIonB on or In the ;na d the • lIIII:8Pt _ IndIcalId below: 
Excess NoIse _ 

__ RdiIon +EIllctrornapIlc RlMbkJn
 
_ UghI Polluliln
 

WastlI Heel
 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agrtculural PoIulIon 
__ GeoIoglcaI Haza'ds _ 

__ Nea1ly Haza'ooua Property 
IrIlIctIous Md:aI WasIIs 
Pesllcldlls 

__ Others (Chemical SlDragIl + SlDragIl DIIIIllS, ~, elc.) 

_x_11II valullItImatIcllll tIIII ......... lI ....... the__pIIon that tIlIft ... lID 1I.........1IPIInInManIII ......(II. thoaI rapoItIcI ....)I1111 ... 
ftIIIIIvlly IfIlCIlthe vlIuI of the property. 

Form 69F -1'OTAl2000 for WIndows" appraIsaIllOftw;n by ala modi, Inc. -l-800-AlAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The IllOlIt probable prte wNch a IJIOIIIlIlY IIDIId bIq In a cornpelIWe and open rndlt under II c:ondIin 
l8qIIisIII to a flIi lillie, the .. and ....., ... IClIng pIIIItlIntf, knowlllclgeabtf and MIlImilg the pIIce III not ... by unWe 811muU8. ImpIcI In IhIs 
dllfInIIon III the COIIllUrllI1Iit d a • • d a lJIIecIilId dill and the pastq d lIII fnlm ... ID .. under cordIons wheIIby: (1) .. and seier ;n 
typlcaltf motH*,; (2) boIh pdII ;n ... Wormed or ... IIMIIlId, and each dig In wtIlIt III COIIliin iii own belt rBnst; (3) a Iwonablll tine III aDed 
tor 8lqlO8UI8 In the open lIIIIIcIt; (4) plrfnM III ..... In BmI d CIIh In U.S. GJI;n or In BmI d tlnn:1al lIrIIlgINll8IlII cornpO)Ie thInItD; and (5) the pIIce 
I8pl8lI8I'D the nonnaI COIlIIifllnIIIo tor the PRJI*ly at ~ by special or CrYMl flr1IIalg or ... concessilnI* pad by II'f(OIII ROCilRd will 
the•. 

*A~usIJnerD ID the Cllfl1IlIDI*s must be I'lIIde tor special or CreMWe tlnn:1ng or ... concessions. No ~ ;n IIlIC8SUY 
tor tmse costs wNch ;n normaIti paid by ..... • a IISUI d tJdIon or law In a rndlt ana; these costs ;n I8dt IdlIrdlabIe 
since the seier JIl'tI ... COIIB In WIuatt II ... bansactIonB. SpecIIl or c... tlnn:1ng -,usIJnerD can be ..... to the 
complrlIblll IJIOIIIlIlY by contplIIBons ID tInn:Ing BmI olflnd by a !hid pMy InIIIuIIonaI IlnIer lhIIt III not an.tf iwoMId In the 
PRJI*ly or trndJn. Ant atustmert 8tIluId rd be cak:uIal8d on a mecll;ri3 cdI' tor dok cost d the tIniIlclng or COIlClllISiln 
but the cdI' MIOUIt d "'I QlsImR IIDIId approxhlale the mnts IIlEIlDn ID the flr1IIalg or concessions blIlId on the 
~s judgemert 

STATEMENT OF LlMITINO CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINIENT AND UIlITINI CONDITIONI: The appraIse(s ~ thIIt appllR In the apprlIiB IIPOrt III subject ID the "wing 
cordlons: 

1. The appraiser wi not be I8llPOR8IlIe tor "'*" d a IIgaI "*' thIIt 6ct lib' the IJIOIIIlIlY being apprailed or the lIII ID l The appraiser assumes that 
the lIII III good and I'IIiIIclIlaI* and, thInlfore, wi not IIIldIr "'I opiions about the lIII. The IJIOIIIlIlY III appniBed on the basis d 1 being under IIIlIIONIIIIl 
ow~. 

2. The appraiser has provided a skltch In the IIPOrt ID sIIlW approDn8 lImensiJnB d the IrnpIo¥ernIflIs and the skltch III InWtId ~ to assist 
the ru:IlIr d thellPOrt In visualizing thelJlOllllllY and , the appraIse(s cIMlIrI'nIni6In d Is size. 

3. The appraiser hall lllGIIlined the av..... 1klod IllIIPS thIIt 118 provided by the FedInI ERIIfOllIICY MallaDna A1JIfltf (or othIr daIa sources) and hall noIIld 
In the appraisal IIPOrt whllllllr the subject • Is klcaIIId In an kIIIIdiId SpecIIl FkJod HazlId Alta. Because the appraiser III not a SIIIV8'fOI', III or sill maIres 
00 glaDes, IlqII'ISll or ImpIIId, IIIIlIciIg ttis dlIlIlrmIniltIo. 

4. The appraiser wi not give ~ or appIlI' In COIIIt becau8e III or sill ..... an appraisal d the IJIOIIIlIlY In question, lriJss speclle lIrIIlgllmIID ID Gl 
so have been made beknhand. 

5. The appraiser has estin*I the value d the land In the cost appIOlI:h at Is ~ and belt _ and the inprovemerD at thIi comIlulDly value. Thllse 
sepne vaWIonl d the land and ImprovemeID I'IIUIIt rd be U8IId In ccquncliln wit! "" DIw appraisal and ;n mid I Ihert ;n 10 U8IId. 

6. The appraiser has noIIld In the appraisal IIPOrt "" ... cordkJns (such .. IIIlIded dIprecIatIor~ the pnI8lII1Ct d hazanbJs w...., toxic 
substances, etc.) observed _ the InIpectIon d the subject PRJI*ly or thIIt III or sill 118 d _ the IIll1U I8SlIlICh InvoMId In performing 

the appraisal. UrBis oIh8IWiIlI staIlld In the appraisal report, the appraiser has 00 Ia'londge d "" '**' or ~ cordIons d the IJIOIIIlIlY or 
8lll'll8 nionmeltll cordIons (lncUdng the pnI8lII1Ct d hazadous wastBs, IDldc substances, It.) thIIt would make the IJIOIIIlIlY men or .. v"', and 
hall assumed thIIt thln ;n no such c:ondIixlI and maills no lIUft*Jes or w.mles, ... or InlpIIId, ~ the COIIlIIIon d the 1JIOIIIlIlY. The 
appraiser wi not be IlISpOl18IIIlI tor "'I such cordkJns thIIt Gl IldBt or tor "'I Illgll...mg or tIIsIIng thIIt nYjt be ~ ID cIIcover whllIIIIr such 
COldions mdsl Because the appraiser Is not an lIIII*t In the fIIlId d niolrnelUl hazlrdB, the appraisal IIPOrt must not be consIdenId ., an 
nionmeltll assessmert d thelJlOllllllY. 

7. The appraiser obtailed the Wormaaon, estnaIlls, and opiions that WIllI lIlqlI8S8lld In the appraisal IIPOrt from sources thIIt III or sill consIdIIrs ID be 
I8IIallIIl and beIlIV8s ltIlI1l ID be true and COII8Cl The appraiser cbIs not _ respoIIlIIlay tor the ICClIlEY d such IIlIIIIs thIIt WIllI fumishlId by othIr 

~. 

8. The appraiser wi not lIsclose the comra d the appraisal IIPOrt ~ ., provided tor In the UnIonn StnIlrds d ProfessIonal AppraIsal PraclIce. 

9. The appraiser hill baled iii or IIIl' appraisal IIPOrt and v-..n concUlIon tor an appraisal thIIt Is subject to satisflM:lDIy c:ompIIlIIon, ....., or 
aInlons on the assumption thIIt cornpllllm d the inpRIYenlIlts wi be pllIfooned In aworIcmanIl8 1IIlIIW. 

10. The appraiser must proykiIl iii or IIIl' prklr wrbIn COII8R befcn the ""clillt specIled In the appraisal IIPOrt can cIstrIMb the appraisal IIPOrt 
(lncUlilD concklsklns about the property v. the appraIser's kiIrdy and proIIsslOl1lll dIIIG1atIonI. and ..... ID "'I p1of8l8iDnal appraisal 
orgarilatIons or the f'fm will wNch .. appraiser Is ..ilIIBd) ID II'f(OIII DIw than the bonower; .. /IIOltgagIlI or Is successors and ..; the IllOltgage 
Inslnr; consutns; prcQssilnII waIsaI OI(111l1za101.; "" ... or flIdIratI approved tInnW InIIIulkln; or "'I dlIpmlert. 1QIII1CY, or InIlrurneraIy 
d the UnIlId StRs or "'I .. or .. lJIstrEt d CoUnbIa; ~ IlICIbn d .. IIPOrt ~ kI datathIIt the ...,cIiIIt ... cI&trIMa .. property .,..
coIecIIon or reportiIg SlIlVIce(s) wItIlut hrtlng ID obtain .. appraIser's prklr wrlllln CCDIl't The apprBr's wrIiIn COIIlIlIIt and approval must also 
be obtained beIonI .. waIsaI can be COl'NI'I'Id by "'I0Il8 kI .. pubic lIIolGI DerlIsIng, pubic IIIi6ln8, Il8W8, .... or othIr III8lIa. 

Pageld2 Fame Mae Foon 1004B ~93 

Bob GIlson AppraIsal ServIce 
Foon ACR -ItfOTAL 2000 tor WIndows" appI'lIisa soItvr.n by ala mode, Inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



---------------

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser c8fllles;nj agr8llS that: 

1. I have I'llS8archlld thll subject IM'k8t area ;nj have seIllctlld a minimum at thrllll IllCld siB at JlI'opIlrt18s most sinllar ;nj proximr4e to the subject property 
for considllriikln il thll siB compDon .mysis ;nj have mQ a 00I;r ~ustmllIt whlln appI'llPfir4e to IllfIllct thll milt reactkln to those lllms at signilicanl 
vcrlrikln. If a slgnllcn 11m il a compRllll property Is superkJr to, or more favorcmlll !hlIl, thll subject property, I have mQ a ~e ~ustrnllrl to OOK:e 
thll -,ustlld siB price at thll compUllll iIld, I a sIgnIIcn 11m il a compUllll JlI'opllIty Is W8rior to, or Illss favorcmlll ltWI the subject property, I have made 
aposIIve -.ustmert to n:18lllIll thll -.ustlld siB price at lhll compUllll. 

2. I have takllll 1m! consktllriikln lhll fztors that have at'I in~ on value il my dllvllklpmllrt at the llStinr4e at IM'k8t value i1 the appraisal 1'llIIOIt. I have not 
knowlngtf wlhhllld iI'tf sIgnIIcn Ir'IornaIon from lhll appralsaI I'llIIOIt ;nj I bllIBve. to lhll best at my knowlBdgll. that aM str4emelis ;nj irItlIm3ion il lhll 
apJll'aisall'llIIOIt n true ;nj correct. 

3. I stated i1 lhll appraisal I'llIIOIt rriI my own personal, unbliRd. ;nj profllssionaI.mysis, opinions, ;nj conclusilns. which are subject ont; to lhll corDlgllllt 
;nj Ilmllng condllons speclilld ilthls form. 

4. I have no pI'8llIR Of prospectlvll InllIfllst il lhll property that Is lhll subject to this ftIIlOIl ;nj I have no prllSftIt or JlI'ospllClive personal InI8rllst or bias wit! 
IllSpllCt to lhll particlpri; il lhll transaction. I did not base, llIher parlIaIy or compllltWf, my at'IlItfsis at'IlVor lhll llSli1lr4e at market value in lhll appraisal IlljlOIt 
on lhll 1lICll, coklr, religion, Sllll, tvmcap, farniaI stU, or national origin at llIhllr lhll pIOSpllCIIve owners or occupMIs at lhll subject property or at lhll ptllSllI't 
owners or occupan!s at lhll JlI'oplll1Ills illhll vlcilly at lhll subject property. 

5. I have no prllSllft or commpIDI future imrllst illhll subject property, ;nj nllIher my cum or future employl1llllt nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is ccdingllli on lhll apJll'aIsed value at lhll property. 

6. I WCL'l not rllQUlred to report a predlltllrminlld value or diIllCtion in value that favors lhll CillSll at lhll clieli or iI'tf reliOd lIMY, lhll amount at lhll valuellSlim.." 
lhll altairvnent at a speclic resul, or lhll occullllllCe at a subsequent went i1 order to IllCllive my compensiikln enVor employment for pllIformlng the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on arllQlIllSl8d mlninum valuiikln, aspecllc valuiikln, or lhlllllllld to approve aspeclic mortgage klan. 

7. I performed this appraisal i1 commnly will lhll Uniorm StnIards at Prolessional Appraisal Pme that Wlllll iOlpted ;nj JlI'on1u!ped by lhll Applaisal 
Standards Board at The Apptaisal FouOOiikln ;nj that WllIll il place CL'l at lhll eIhlcIive diR at this appralsaI, wit! lhll exceptk!n at the depature provisk>n at lhoSll 
StnIards, which 00lls not ~. I acknowlBdgllthat at'I llStinr4e at a reasonablll tine for llXpOSlIre il lhll 0pllII mak8t Is a cordkln in the delinIIon at market value 
;nj lhll IlSIim'*' I dllvekJped Is consistent wit! lhll marketing tine noted il lhll ~ section at IhIs report, unless I have otheIwise stated il lhll 
lllConcllliiton section. 

8. I have persodj ilspectlld the Werilr ;nj llXIBrilr areas at lhll subject property ;nj lhll lllderilr at aM properties listed CL'l comparables i1 the appraisal report. 
I furlhllr certly that I have noted iI'tf apparllli or known ~llfSll condllons In lhll subject inprovemeris, on lhll subject sIB, or on iI'tf sill wlhin lhll Imrll8llr8 
vicinly at lhll subject property at which I am awn ;nj have made -.ustments for !hllSll ~llfSll cordklns in my .mysis at lhll property value to lhll extllnt that 
I had makllt widence to support lhllm. I have also commerOd about the effect at lhll ~llfSll condllons on lhll maklltabilly at the subject JlI'Operty. 

9. I pllIsonaIIy prepared aI conclusions ;nj opilIons about lhll real estaIe that WllIll set forth in lhll appraisal report. If I relied on slgnlicanl pr0f8ssilnal 
assistance from iI'tf IndNlduai or lndNiduaIs il thll pllffom\at'Ice at the appraisal or lhll prepariikln at lhll appraisal report, I have named such inltiidual(s) ;nj 
disclosed lhll specllc tBs pllIformed by lhllm il lhll lllConcilliikln section at this appralsaI 1'llIIOIt. I certly that iI'tf individual so named Is quaIIlIed to perform 
lhlllasks. I have not authorized il'tf00ll to make a chat'lge to iI'tf 11m In lhlll'llllOlt; lhllrflIoIll. I at'I unauthorized chat'lge is made to the apJll'aIsaI ftIIlOIl I wi take 
no responsibllly for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a SUplllVlsoly appraISllr signed lhll appraisal report, he or she certfills ;nj agrees that: 
I direcltj supervise lhll appraiser who ptepared lhll appralsaI report, have rllYlllwed lhll appralsaI ftIIlOIl agree will thll str4ements ;nj conclusklns at the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiSllf's cllltiliciiklns oombered 4 hough 7 above, ;nj am taking fill responsibilly for lhll appraisal ;nj the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 517 W Nettleton, Jonesboro. AR 72401 

\\\\\11111111//11
APPRAlsr;~~\p.."7I'I' ,,,,7Ifft, SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If required):
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Borrower CUENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
IPmIlerlv Adlh8s 517 W Nettleton 
elY Jonesboro CoIJItv Craiahe.d 
l8rDlr Cilv of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

fie No. 

SIlII8AR 7iI Code 72401 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal conforms to DIll of the following definitions: 

o Complete Appraisal 
The aet or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure PrOVision. 

~ Limited Appraisal 
The aet or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resultJng 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is 0D.8 of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

o Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards RUle 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob GIlson AppraIsal SIrYIce 
Form 101 - "TOTAL 2000 fur WilOOws· ~ sdlwR by aII mode, K. -l-8QO.ALAMODE 



AdditIonal Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Stand.mb Board...thanges to Stand.ardl..&uJe 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one prOVided significant professional assistance to the 
perso~s,siglrMI~:g/..this report. 

6V;~;·'!;·<·{;:\ 
~ ~ 



QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: 

PROFESSIONAL 
EXPERIENCE: 

EDUCATION: 

PROFESSIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP: 

CERTIFICATION 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

PARTIAL LIST 
OF CLIENTS: 

Real Estate Appraiser /Consultant, 
420 W. jefferson, jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 
Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

Chief Appraiser for Home Federal savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area 
financial and real estate concerns, 1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, 
constructed single-family homes, one hotel, and numerous condominiums from 
1975 to 1990. 

B.S. Degree In Business Administration and minor In Economics from Arkansas State 
University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of savings a. Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, 
Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appralslng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real
 
Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 
Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA,jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: OVerview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, jonesboro, Arkansas 1993.
 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., Uttle Rock, Arkansas,
 
Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, LIttle Rock,
 
Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal LIabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal
 
Foundation, LIttle Rock, Arkansas, May 10, 1995.
 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.F.A.,jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996.
 

Legal journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.
 

Principles of Condemnation, san Antonio, Texas, june 3, 1999.
 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, LIttle Rock, AR April 18,2000.
 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000.
 

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.
 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers.
 

State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991.
 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, january 6, 1992.
 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, 

Simmons Bank, Heringer Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., 
First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage 
Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas Federal saVings a. Loan, and 
American State Bank. 


